IN
 T

H
E

 M
A

T
T

E
R

 O
F

 A
 P

R
O

P
O

SE
D

 P
L

A
N

 O
F

 A
R

R
A

N
G

E
M

E
N

T

IN
V

O
L

V
IN

G
 S

H
A

W
C

O
R

 L
T

D
.

da
  7

 .
))

C
o

u
rt

 F
il

e
N

o
: O

N
T

A
R

IO

SU
PE

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F

JU
ST

IC
E

(C

O
M

M
E

R
C

IA
L

 L
IS

T
)

P
ro

ce
ed

in
g

C
om

m
en

ce
d

at
 T

or
on

to

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 A

P
P

L
IC

A
T

IO
N

ST
IK

EM
AN

 E
LL

IO
TT

 L
LP

B

ar
ri

st
er

s
&

 S
ol

ic
it

or
s

53
00

 C
om

m
er

ce
 C

ou
rt

 W
es

t
19

9
B

ay
 S

tr
ee

t
T

or
on

to
, C

an
ad

a
M

5L
 1

B
9

E
lio

t N
. K

ol
er

s
L

SU
C

#:
 3

83
04

R

T
el

: (
41

6)
 8

69
-
56

37

E
lle

n
M

. S
no

w
 L

SU
C

#:
 5

23
69

B

T
el

: (
41

6)
 8

69
-5

28
6

F
ax

: (
41

6)
 9

47
-0

86
6

S
ol

ic
it

or
s

fo
r

th
e

A
pp

li
ca

nt
 a

nd
 S

ea
bo

rn

A
cq

ui
si

ti
on

 I
nc

.

E-8

Schedule F
Financial Statements

F-1

SHAWCOR  LTD.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As at September 30, 2012

(Expressed in Thousands of Dollars)

ShawCor Ltd
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

ASSETS

Note 2

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 133,613   (65,536)   $ 68,077

Short�term investments 211,887   (161,887)   50,000

Loans Receivable 61,416   61,416

Accounts receivable 414,823   414,823

Income taxes receivable 8,289 1,330   9,619

Inventories 187,675 187,675

Prepaid expenses 35,318 35,318

Derivative financial instruments 4,232   4,232

Total current assets 1,057,253   (226,093)   831,160

Non5current assets

Loans receivable 12,273   12,273

Property, plant and equipment 301,320   301,320

Intangible assets 78,659   78,659

Investment in associate 32,246   32,246

Deferred income taxes 27,495   27,495

Other assets 10,220   10,220

Goodwill 215,373   215,373

Total non5current assets 677,586   5   677,586

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,734,839   (226,093)   $ 1,508,746

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities

Bank indebtedness $ 54   $ 54

Loans payable 6,603   6,603

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 189,305   189,305

Provisions 26,721   26,721

Income taxes payable 30,938   30,938

Derivative financial instruments 668   668

Deferred revenue 321,329   321,329

Obligations under finance lease 69   69

Total current liabilities 575,687   575,687

Non5current liabilities

Senior notes 5   198,500   198,500

Long term bank debt 5   148,900   148,900

Provisions 41,571   41,571

Deferred revenue 150,480   150,480

Derivative financial instruments 1,472   1,472

Deferred income taxes 52,066   52,066

Total non5current liabilities 245,589   347,400   592,989

0

Total Liabilities $ 821,276   347,400   $ 1,168,676

0

Equity 0

Class A Subordinate voting shares $ 219,545   55,522   $ 275,067

Class B Subordinate voting shares 983   (983)   5

Contributed surplus 17,317   17,317

Retained earnings 726,452   (628,032)   98,420

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (50,734)   (50,734)

Total shareholders' equity $ 913,563   (573,493)   $ 340,070

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 1,734,839   (226,093)   $ 1,508,746

F-2

SHAWCOR  LTD.

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)

As at September 30, 2012

(Expressed in Thousands of Dollars)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Revenue Note 4

Sale of products $ 289,400   289,400

Rendering of services 745,065   745,065

1,034,465   1,034,465

4

Cost of Goods Sold $ 638,319   638,319

Gross Profit 396,146   396,146

Selling, general and administrative expenses 223,603   �   223,603

Research and development expenses 10,115 10,115

Foreign exchange losses (gains) 716   716

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 31,579   31,579

Amortization of intangible assets 5,352   5,352

Impairment of property, plant & equipment 3,854   3,854

Income from Operations $ 120,927   4   120,927

(Gain) loss on investment in associate (2,726)   (2,726)

Finance (income) costs, net (350)   10,853   10,503

4

Income before Income Taxes 124,003   (10,853)   113,150

4

Income taxes 25,887   (2,876)   23,011

4

Net Income for the Period $ 98,116   (7,977)   90,139

Earnings per share

Basic $ 1.39   0.14   1.53

Diluted $ 1.38   0.13   1.51

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (000s)

Basic 70,477   (11,621)   58,856

Diluted 71,223   (11,621)   59,602

ShawCor Ltd.

Pro Forma

Consolidated

F-3

SHAWCOR  LTD.

Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)

As at December 31, 2011

(Expressed in Thousands of Dollars)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Revenue Note 3

Sale of products $ 332,242   332,242

Rendering of services 825,023   825,023

1,157,265   1,157,265

Cost of Goods Sold $ 734,730   734,730

Gross Profit 422,535   422,535

Selling, general and administrative expenses 269,241   269,241

Research and development expenses 13,119 13,119

Foreign exchange losses (gains) 1,338   1,338

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 41,906   41,906

Amortization of intangible assets 7,244   7,244

Impairment of property, plant & equipment 5,244   5,244

Income from Operations $ 84,443   5   84,443

(Gain) loss on investment in associate 10,133   10,133

Finance (income) costs, net 4,507   14,280   18,787

Income before Income Taxes 69,803   (14,280)   55,523

5

Income taxes 13,120   (3,784)   9,336

5

Net Income $ 56,683   (10,496)   46,187

Net Income attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 56,086   (10,496)   45,590

Non Controlling interests 597   .   597

Net Income 56,683   (10,496)   46,187

Earnings per share

Basic $ 0.79   (0.02)   0.77

Diluted $ 0.78   (0.02)   0.76

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (000s)

Basic 70,725   (11,622)   59,103

Diluted 71,536   (11,622)   59,914

ShawCor Ltd.

Pro Forma

Consolidated

F-4

SHAWCOR LTD.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

(All amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars)

1. Basis of Presentation

On January 14, 2013, the Board of Directors of ShawCor Ltd approved the proposed transaction contemplating the

elimination of the Company’s dual'class share structure through:

• Seaborn Acquisition Inc. (“Purchaseco”)’s purchase of all of the issued and outstanding Class A
Shares in exchange for Purchaseco Shares (which will become New Common Shares) on a 1:1
basis; and